International Journal of Civil and Structural Engineering Research    ISSN 2348-7607 (Online)
Vol. 10, Issue 1, pp: (99-109), Month: April 2022 - September 2022, Available at: www.researchpublish.com
   Page | 99
Research Publish Journals
Behaviour of high rise irregular plan steel
building in progressive failure due to sudden
column removal
Mohamed Basel Emara1, Sameh Moustafa Gaawan2, Mahmoud Shahat Mahmoud3,

redistribution of internal force of the interior column (2B). But at 30th story, in contrast to the cases of column removal at
lower stories it is noticeable in Fig.10 that the node above the corner column (1A) at any time of loading has large value
of deformation compared with those of columns (1C), (4D) and (2B). It can be interpreted that although the axial force of
the corner column at the 30th story is much smaller than those of columns (1C), (4D) and (2B), the corner column at the
30th story is much more likely to trigger local collapse, due to fewer structural members participating in energy-
dissipation and loss more redundant members than edge column as well as interior column at the same story.
TABLE V: Column removal scenarios
Scenario
notation
Story
Plan location of removal column Scenario
number Y-axis X-axis
I-1A1 1 A 1 1
I-1C1 1 C 1 2
I-2B1 1 B 2 3
I-1A11 11 A 1 4
I-1C11 11 C 1 5
I-2B11 11 B 2 6
I-1A21 21 A 1 7
I-1C21 21 C 1 8
I-2B21 21 B 2 9
I-1A30 30 A 1 10
I-1C30 30 C 1 11
I-2B30 30 B 2 12
I-4D1 1 D 4 13
I-4D11 11 D 4 14
I-4D21 21 D 4 15